

# Supreme Court of New Jersey

DOCKET NO. 086617

---

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,	:	<u>CRIMINAL ACTION</u>
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	On Appeal as of Right Pursuant to
v.	:	<u>Rule 2:2-1(a)(1)</u> from a Final Judgment
	:	of the Superior Court of New Jersey,
	:	Appellate Division.
CALVIN FAIR,	:	Sat Below:
Defendant-Respondent.	:	Hon. Clarkson S. Fisher, Jr., P.J.A.D.
	:	Hon. Heidi Willis Currier, J.A.D.
	:	Hon. Patrick DeAlmeida, J.A.D.

---

RESPONSE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF  
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY AMICUS CURIAE

---

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY

Jeremy M. Feigenbaum, Solicitor General (No. 117762014)  
Michael L. Zuckerman, Deputy Solicitor General (No. 427282022)  
Tim Sheehan, Deputy Attorney General (No. 179892016)

DAVID M. GALEMBA  
Deputy Attorney General  
Attorney No. 019452007  
Division of Criminal Justice  
Appellate Unit  
P.O. Box 086  
Trenton, New Jersey 08625  
(609) 376-2400  
galembad@njdcj.org

OF COUNSEL AND ON THE BRIEF

August 3, 2023

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u> .....	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	2
<u>POINT I</u>	
THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT A CATEGORICAL SPECIFIC-INTENT-TO-THREATEN RULE. ....	2
<u>POINT II</u>	
THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT ANY RULE THAT VARIES MENS REA ON THESE SPECIFIC FACTS. ....	6
<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Brandenburg v. Ohio</u> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	3, 5
<u>Counterman v. Colorado</u> , 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023).....	passim
<u>Hess v. Indiana</u> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	5
<u>McGuire v. State</u> , 132 N.E.3d 438 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019) .....	9
<u>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</u> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982), .....	5
<u>State v. Burkert</u> , 231 N.J. 257 (2017).....	3
<u>State v. Carroll</u> , 456 N.J. Super. 520 (App. Div. 2018).....	4
<u>State v. Hunt</u> , 91 N.J. 338 (1982).....	1, 6
<u>United States v. Alvarez</u> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	3
<u>United States v. Stevens</u> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	3
<u>United States v. Wheeler</u> , 776 F.3d 736 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	4

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003)..... 3, 5  
Watts v. United States, 394 U.S. 705 (1969) ..... 3, 5

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 2C:12-3(a)..... 2, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Model Jury Charges (Criminal), “State of Mind” (approved Jan. 11, 1993)..... 10  
Model Jury Charges (Criminal): N.J.S.A 2C:12-3a (Terroristic Threats) (rev. 9/12/2016)..... 9

TABLE OF CITATIONS

- ACDLsb – Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers of New Jersey’s supplemental amicus brief (filed July 24, 2023)
- ACLUsb – American Civil Liberties Union of New Jersey’s supplemental amicus brief (filed July 24, 2023)
- AGsb – Attorney General’s supplemental amicus brief (filed July 24, 2023)
- Dssb – Defendant’s supplemental Supreme Court brief (filed July 24, 2023)
- Pa – appendix to State’s initial Supreme Court brief (filed May 20, 2022)
- 4T – transcript dated June 20, 2019
